A reconciliation of the low end and high end of projected net income under

ASC 606 to projected EBITDA and projected adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

22May 3, 2018

($ in thousands) Low End High End

Projected net income 7,900$   10,890$

Adjustments:

Projected depreciation and amortization 32,500   32,500

Projected interest expense (net of interest income) 12,000   12,000

Projected loss on extinguishment of debt 2,800   2,850

Projected income tax provision 5,300   7,260

Projected EBITDA 60,500   65,500

Projected share-based compensation expense 10,500   10,500

Projected realized loss on foreign currency remeasurement 4,000   4,000

Projected Adjusted EBITDA 75,000$   80,000$

(1)  All figures presented are projected estimates for the full year ending December 31, 2018.

2018 Adjusted EBITDA

Guidance Range (1)

Impact of ASC 606

Q1 2018 Earnings Call

Impact of ASC 606 on Q1 2017

24May 3, 2018

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

  As Reported

Adoption of Topic

606   As Adjusted

  (Unaudited)

Net sales $ 191,602   $ 17,013   $ 208,615

Cost of sales   167,423   15,115   182,538

Startup and transition costs   6,159   —   6,159

Total cost of goods sold   173,582   15,115   188,697

Gross profit   18,020   1,898   19,918

General and administrative expenses   8,306   —   8,306

Income from operations   9,714   1,898   11,612

Other income (expense):

Interest income   19   —   19

Interest expense   (3,026 )   —   (3,026 )

Realized loss on foreign currency remeasurement   (1,381 )   —   (1,381 )

Miscellaneous income   320   —   320

Total other expense   (4,068 )   —   (4,068 )

Income before income taxes   5,646   1,898   7,544

Income tax provision   (2,101 )   (230 )   (2,331 )

Net income $ 3,545   $ 1,668   $ 5,213

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

Basic   33,737   33,737   33,737

Diluted   33,827   33,827   33,827

Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.11   $ 0.05   $ 0.15

Diluted $ 0.10   $ 0.05   $ 0.15